ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Pittsb	irgh_St	age, Inc.
Contractor's License]	No	020742	

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Award Document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

03/28/16 08:55:52 WV Purchasing Division

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the

necessary revisions to my proposal, plans	and/or specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum rec	reived)
🛚 Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10
discussion held between Vendor's represent	ipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid ntation made or assumed to be made during any oral ratives and any state personnel is not binding. Only to the specifications by an official addendum is
Pittsburgh Stage, Inc. Company	2.01/
David M. Seifert / Authorized Signature	MAGA
March 23, 2016 Date	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement sh document processing.	ould be submitted with the bid to expedite

CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.
(Company)

David M. Seifert Vice President (Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

412-534-4500 412-534-4505 March 23, 2016

(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

33

EXHIBIT "A" Pricing Page

Submitted By: Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.	(hereinafter called the "Vendor")
The undersigned, in compliance with the "Instructions to Vendors," has Specifications and related documents, visited the site of the proposed conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, incluproposes to furnish labor, services, equipment and material and to perform the above referenced Project for the consideration of the following and the surrounding the consideration of the surrounding the construction of the proposed conditions are surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the construction of the proposed Project for the consideration of the surrounding the construction of the surrounding the construction of the proposed Project for the consideration of the surrounding the construction of the surrounding the construction of the construction of the surrounding the construction of the construction	Work, and being familiar with all of the ding availability of materials and labor, form work required for the construction
TOTAL BID AMOUNT, (STIPULATED SUM), SUM OF:	
Sixty Five Thousand, Nine Hundred Sevent	y Four DMS
Dollars (\$ 65,974.00 DMS)
(Show amount in both words and numbers. In the event of a differ the number amount, the written amount	rence between the written amount and shall govern.)
REJECTION OF BID	
The undersigned acknowledges the Owner's right to reject bids and to v	vaive informalities in the bidding.
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE	
The undersigned designates the person and office, to which Notice of A telegraphed or delivered:	cceptance may be mailed,
Respectfully submitted,	
BY: David M. Seifert Shund M	(Signature)
FIRM: Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.	
ADDRESS: 2 South Avenue Sewickley, PA 15	143



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST	VIRGINIA,
COUNTY OF _Ka	nawha, TO-WIT:
I, David M. S	eifert, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an em	ployee of Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby	attest that Pittsburgh Stage, Inc. (Company Name)
	written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The above stateme	ents are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Printed Name: David M. Seifert
	Signature: Dame M
	Title:Vice President
	Company Name: Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.
	Date: March 23, 2016
Palana as bassilinad	and sworn to before me this 33rd day of March, 2016.
iaken, subscribed	and sworn to before me this ow day or representation, which is the sworn to before me this own day or representation.
By Commission exp	pires (2-21-18
Seal)	NOTARIAL SEAL Shirley A. Grossetti, Notary Public Cornway Boro, Beaver County 1 2018
	Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That we, the und	ersigned, Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.
of 2 South Avenue		, as Principal, and Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty
ance Company 2 Second Stre	et , Harrisburg, PA 17101 , a cor	rporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Pennsylvania with its princ	cipal office in the City of Harrisburg	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, ir	n the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) o	of Total Bid (\$5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we j	ointly and severally bind ourselves, our	r heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the	above obligation is such that whereas t	he Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration	a certain bid or proposal, attached here	to and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Stage Drapery Replacement f	or Culture and History Building 9	
NOW THEREFORE,		
nereto and shall furnish any ot agreement created by the according and effect. It is expressly	e accepted and the Principal shall ente ther bonds and insurance required by the eptance of said bid, then this obligation y understood and agreed that the liability	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ne bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
xceed the penal amount of th	is obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for the va vay impaired or affected by ar vaive notice of any such exter	ny extension of the time within which the	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHERI	EOF, Principal and Surety have hereun	to set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
ave caused their corporate so	eals to be affixed hereunto and these p	resents to be signed by their proper officers, this
29th day of March	, 20 <u>16</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal		Pittsburgh Stage, Inc.
		(Name of Principal)
		By Diestio M
		(Must be Resident or Vice President)
		Vice President
		(Title)
		Pennsylvania National Mutual Casualty Insurance Com
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

1768

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By these Presents. That PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint JANICE URSCHLER, RACHEL M. CRONEN, EDWARD D. RAWLINGS, KEVIN V. HEHER, CHERYL I. FICHTER, AND DAVID E. RAWLINGS, ALL OF PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA (EACH) its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, as its act and deed:

ANY AND ALL BONDS AND UNDERTAKINGS PROVIDED THE AMOUNT OF NO ONE BOND OR UNDERTAKING EXCEEDS THE SUM OF THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ----- (\$3,500,000.00) ALL POWER AND AUTHORITY HEREBY CONFERRED SHALL HEREBY EXPIRE AND TERMINATE WITHOUT NOTICE AT MIDNIGHT ON MARCH 31, 2026, AS RESPECTS EXECUTION SUBSEQUENT THERETO.

And the execution of such bonds in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in their own proper persons.

This appointment is made by and under the authorization of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on October 24, 1973 at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania which is shown below and is now in full force and effect.

RESOLVED, that (1) the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, or any Department Secretary shall have power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Company, and affix the Company's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizance's, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any of such Officers of the Company may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-Fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Company; and (3) the signature of any such Officer or of any Assistant Secretary or Department Assistant Secretary and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such Officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

In Witness Whereof: PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on March 18, 2016.

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Mark Fitzgerald, Vice President - Surety

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin - ss:

On March 18, 2016, before me appeared Mark Fitzgerald to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he resides in the New Jersey, that he is the Vice President - Surety of PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, that he is the individual described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Company by authority and direction of said Company, and the said office acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Company.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Traci A Kimmich, Notary Public City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County My Commission Expires Oct 31, 2016

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Notary Public

I, Mark Fitzgerald, Vice President - Surety of the PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by the said Company, which is still in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Company on March 29th, 2016



Contact Information

Name: David M. Seifert

Phone: 412-534-4500

E-Mail: daves@pittsburghstage.com

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (*W. Va. Code* §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

My Commission Expires Dec. 21, 2018
NEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES